DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

| FACILITY: Michigan Custom Packaging, LLC | | SRN / ID: A2448 |
|---|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| LOCATION: 3761 EASTERN AVE SE, GRAND RAPIDS | | DISTRICT: Grand Rapids |
| CITY: GRAND RAPIDS | | COUNTY: KENT |
| CONTACT: Doug Schmidt , Plant Manager | | ACTIVITY DATE: 12/13/2022 |
| STAFF: April Lazzaro | COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance | SOURCE CLASS: SM OPT OUT |
| SUBJECT: Unannounced, sch | eduled inspection. | |
| RESOLVED COMPLAINTS: | | |

Staff, April Lazzaro arrived at the facility to conduct an unannounced, scheduled inspection and met with Douig Schmidt, Plant Manager. I explained to Mr. Schmidt that the purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with Opt-out Permit to Install (PTI) No. 90-18 and to observe facility operations.

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

Michigan Custom Packaging, LLC no longer operates as a contract commercial metal furniture remanufacturing facility. The paint booth was installed in January 2018 to use in a contract with another facility to paint commercial shelving units for reuse, and PTI No. 90-18 was issued by AQD in September 2018 to limit facility-wide Hazardous Air Pollutants. The booth has not been used in over two years.

There is a second company that operates out of this building named Michigan Coating Products. The second company is a paint repackaging operation, that takes totes of coatings and repackages them into smaller containers of various sizes. There is one pint bottling line and one quart bottling line. They still own one mixing mill, which is used about twice a year. These activities appear to be exempt from permitting pursuant to Rule 284(2)(i) and/or (I). According to Mr. Schmidt there is no coating manufacturing taking place.

We walked through the repackaging area to the paint booth area, where it was clear that the booth had not been used in some time. Emissions from the line are zero, and as such no records are necessary at this time. There are no current plans to start using the booth again, but if that occurrs, recordkeeping is required in accordance with PTI No. 90-18 and any other applicable air quality regulations.

CONCLUSION

Michigan Custom Packaging, LLC was in compliance at the time of the inspection.

NAME April Lazzaro

DATE 12/29/2022

SUPERVISOR